
31B
31X
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m

e
T
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r cho

o
sing

 to
 travel w

ith F
irst in E

ssex

O
ur guide w

ill help you plan your next bus journey.

Inside you can find:
•

The tim
es w

e operate
•

Inform
ation on the tickets w

e have on offer
•

C
ontact details for tim

etable enquiries and custom
er service

W
e really hope you enjoy travelling w

ith First in E
ssex. O

ur
netw

ork has m
any interchange points to allow

 you to connect
w

ith other First services across the county. W
e serve alm

ost all
areas of E

ssex through an extensive netw
ork of routes.

A
 cho

ice o
f tickets

W
e offer a range of tickets to suit your travelling needs. 

A
s w

ell as S
ingles

and R
eturns, w

e have tickets offering unlim
ited

travel such as FirstD
ay, FirstW

eek, First4W
eekly, First3M

onthly
and FirstA

nnual.

Longer term
 season tickets can be bought online at

w
w

w
.firstgroup.com

from
 our ticket agents across E

ssex 
(see online for details), or from

 our First travel shops in
C

helm
sford and C

olchester: 

First Travel S
hop,D

uke S
treet, C

helm
sford, C

M
1 1G

Z
First Travel S

hop,26 S
t B

otolph’s S
treet, C

olchester, C
02 7E

A

O
ur First travel shops are open 0900 to 1700 M

onday to Friday
and 0900 to 1300 on S

aturdays. 

T
hanks fo

r travelling
 w

ith us…
For m

ore inform
ation on any aspect of our services please visit:

w
w

w
.firstg

ro
up

.co
m

/essex

W
hat’s C

hang
ed

S
ervices 31, 31B

, 31C
, 31X

, 33:The M
onday to S

aturday evening
service 31 tim

etable, operated under contract to E
ssex C

ounty
C

ouncil is revised. The S
unday service is revised to operate as

service 33 betw
een S

outhm
inster, C

helm
sford and B

room
field

H
opsital, via S

teeple, M
aylandsea, Latchingdon and M

aldon.

S
ervice 36:The M

onday to Friday 0735 journey from
 S

outh
W

oodham
 Ferrers to C

helm
sford w

ill term
inate at the B

us S
tation and

w
ill no longer operate via A

nglia R
uskin U

niversity. There are m
inor

revisions to the M
onday to S

aturday evening service. The S
unday

service is extended to B
room

field H
ospital and w

ill operate to a
revised tim

etable.
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* Exclusively to M

ticketing  - 3 day tickets that you can activate w
hen you need them

                                           **Ticket vaild on m
ulti operators

 on m
obile                online           in the Ticket shop         on bus            

W
here can I buy?...                         

F
o
r m

o
re

 in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 visit                                           

Great Value
BUS TICKETS
in Chelm

sford

DAY
£4.50
Child - £3.00

DAY
 TRIO*
£13.50

 W
EEKLY

£18.00

3 M
ONTHLY

£180.00
4 W

EEKLY

£60.00

  ANNUAL

£680.00

10 JOURNEY

     £20.00 

  GROUP
 

£6.00
£9.00

1 Adult +
 2 Kids

2 Adult +
 2 Kids

Child - £12.00

Child - £40.00



Chelmsford
Bus Station

Burnham
on Crouch

Milton
Road

Maylandsea

Great
Baddow

Danbury Woodham
Mortimer

Latchingdon

Mundon

Maldon

Mayland

Steeple

Southminster
Althorne
Post Office

Broomfield

Broomfield
Hospital

31  31B

31C  31X  

31B  
31C  31X

33

31

33

31B  31C

31X 31 31X31C 31
31C

31X

33
33

33

33

33

33
33

33

31C

31X

31X

31C

31C

31C

31X

31 31B 31B

31B

31B

31C

31X

31B

31B

Chelmsford
City Centre
(see enlargement above for
town centre boarding points)

Fambridge Althorne

31  31B  31C  31X  33

Route of Services 31  31B  31C  31X  33

Terminus Points

Bus Stops

Stops served by 31  31C  31X 

Sundays only

Occasional journeys

Other bus served roads

Other bus stopsG

Cb

Dc

Eb

Ha

VICTORIA  ROAD

VICTORIA  R
D.

COVA
L  

 L
ANE

HI
GH

   
BR

ID
GE

   
R

O
A

D

DUKE        STREET

TINDAL  ST.

NEW
   

  L
ONDON   

   
ROAD

PARKWAY

PARKWAY

BROOMFIE
LD

   R
D.

VI
CT

OR
IA

   
   

 R
D.

  S
.

HIGH  STREET

MARKET ST.

BELLMEAD

HIGH  CHELMER

N
EW

   
   

ST
RE

ET

SPRIN
GFIE

LD
  R

D.

RECTORY    LA.

NEW
      ST.

RAINSFORD
ROAD

PARKWAY

PARKWAY

Cathedral

Market

University

Library

Chelmsford
Station

Tesco

The
Meadows
Shopping

Centre

Shopping
Centre

Travel &
Tourism 

Office

Bus
Station

Alighting
Point
Only

– 22.3.16

PARKWAY

Chelmsford
City

Centre

0 1/ 4 Km.

0 1/ 8 Mile



6

31B 31X Chelmsford – Burnham
via Danbury and Maldon
also including services 31 and 31C

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)

                                           Service Number    31X     31X     31X     31X     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0550    0650    0720    0805    0835    0905    0935    1005    1035    1105    1135    1205    1235    1305    1335    1405    1435    1505
Molrams Lane                                                  0600    0700    0730    0816    0846    0917    0947    1017    1047    1117    1147    1217    1247    1317    1347    1417    1447    1517
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0607    0708    0738    0824    0854    0925    0955    1025    1055    1125    1155    1225    1255    1325    1355    1425    1455    1525
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           0612    0713    0743    0829    0859    0931    1001    1031    1101    1131    1201    1231    1301    1331    1401    1431    1501    1531
Maldon, All Saints Church                              0620    0721    0751    0837    0907    0939    1009    1039    1109    1139    1209    1239    1309    1339    1409    1439    1509    1539
Maldon, Milton Road                                      0625    0726    0756    0842    0912      —      1015      —      1115      —      1215      —      1315      —      1415      —      1515      —
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    0634    0736    0806    0854    0924    0953    1027    1053    1127    1153    1227    1253    1327    1353    1427    1453    1527    1553
Althorne, Post Office                                        0639    0741    0811    0859    0929    0958    1032    1058    1132    1158    1232    1258    1332    1358    1432    1458    1532    1558
Southminster, High Street                                0645    0748    0818    0906    0936    1005    1039    1105    1139    1205    1239    1305    1339    1405    1439    1505    1539    1605
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   0654    0759    0829    0917    0947    1016    1050    1116    1150    1216    1250    1316    1350    1416    1450    1516    1550    1616
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31B 31X Chelmsford – Burnham
via Danbury and Maldon
also including services 31 and 31C

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) (continued)

                                                                       Note                                                                                                                                                             ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC                                      
                                           Service Number    31X     31C     31X     31X     31C     31X     31X     31X     31X     31X       31        31        31        31        31                                  
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1535    1600    1620    1645    1705    1720    1745    1810    1840    1910    1940    2010    2110    2215    2310                                
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                   —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —      1950    2020    2120    2225    2320                                
Molrams Lane                                                  1547    1615    1635    1700    1720    1735    1800    1820    1850    1920    1952    2022    2122    2227    2322                                
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1555    1623    1643    1708    1728    1743    1808    1828    1858    1928    2000    2030    2130    2235    2330                                
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           1601    1629    1649    1714    1734    1749    1814    1833    1903    1933    2005    2035    2135    2240    2335                                
Maldon, All Saints Church                              1609    1637    1657    1722    1742    1757    1822    1841    1911    1941    2013    2043    2143    2248    2343                                
Maldon, Milton Road                                      1615      —      1704    1729      —      1804    1829    1846    1916    1946    2018    2048    2148    2253    2348                                
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    1627    1652    1714    1739    1757    1814      —      1855      —      1955      —        —        —      2302      —                                  
Althorne, Post Office                                        1632      —      1719    1744      —      1819      —      1900      —      2000      —        —        —      2307      —                                  
Maylandsea, Post Office                                    —      1702      —        —      1807      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —                                  
Steeple, Post Office                                           —      1710      —        —      1815      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —                                  
Southminster, High Street                                1639      —      1726    1751    1823    1826      —      1907      —      2007      —        —        —      2314      —                                  
Althorne, Fords Corner                                      —        —        —        —        —      1841      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —                                  
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   1650      —      1737    1802    1834      —        —      1918      —      2018      —        —        —      2324      —                                  

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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31B 31X Chelmsford – Burnham
via Danbury and Maldon
also including services 31 and 31C

Saturdays

                                                                       Note                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
                                           Service Number    31X     31X     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0605    0705    0735    0805    0835    0905    0935    1005    1035    1105    1135    1205    1235    1305    1335    1405    1435    1505
Molrams Lane                                                  0615    0715    0747    0817    0847    0917    0947    1017    1047    1117    1147    1217    1247    1317    1347    1417    1447    1517
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0622    0722    0755    0825    0855    0925    0955    1025    1055    1125    1155    1225    1255    1325    1355    1425    1455    1525
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           0627    0727    0801    0831    0901    0931    1001    1031    1101    1131    1201    1231    1301    1331    1401    1431    1501    1531
Maldon, All Saints Church                              0635    0735    0809    0839    0909    0939    1009    1039    1109    1139    1209    1239    1309    1339    1409    1439    1509    1539
Maldon, Milton Road                                      0640    0740    0815      —      0915      —      1015      —      1115      —      1215      —      1315      —      1415      —      1515      —
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    0650    0750    0827    0853    0927    0953    1027    1053    1127    1153    1227    1253    1327    1353    1427    1453    1527    1553
Althorne, Post Office                                        0655    0755    0832    0858    0932    0958    1032    1058    1132    1158    1232    1258    1332    1358    1432    1458    1532    1558
Southminster, High Street                                0701    0801    0839    0905    0939    1005    1039    1105    1139    1205    1239    1305    1339    1405    1439    1505    1539    1605
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   0711    0811    0850    0916    0950    1016    1050    1116    1150    1216    1250    1316    1350    1416    1450    1516    1550    1616
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31B 31X Chelmsford – Burnham
via Danbury and Maldon
also including services 31 and 31C

Saturdays (continued)

                                                                       Note                                                                                                                                  ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC                                                                  
                                           Service Number    31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31X     31X     31X       31        31        31        31        31                                                          
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1535    1605    1635    1705    1735    1810    1840    1910    1940    2010    2110    2215    2315                                                        
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                   —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —      1950    2020    2120    2225    2325                                                        
Molrams Lane                                                  1547    1617    1647    1717    1747    1820    1850    1920    1952    2022    2122    2227    2327                                                        
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1555    1625    1655    1725    1755    1828    1858    1928    2000    2030    2130    2235    2335                                                        
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           1601    1631    1701    1731    1801    1833    1903    1933    2005    2035    2135    2240    2340                                                        
Maldon, All Saints Church                              1609    1639    1709    1739    1809    1841    1911    1941    2013    2043    2143    2248    2348                                                        
Maldon, Milton Road                                      1615      —      1715      —      1815    1846    1916    1946    2018    2048    2148    2253    2353                                                        
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    1627    1653    1727    1753      —      1855      —      1955      —        —        —      2302      —                                                          
Althorne, Post Office                                        1632    1658    1732    1758      —      1900      —      2000      —        —        —      2307      —                                                          
Southminster, High Street                                1639    1705    1739    1805      —      1907      —      2007      —        —        —      2314      —                                                          
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   1650    1716    1750    1816      —      1918      —      2018      —        —        —      2324      —                                                          

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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33          Broomfield Hospital – Chelmsford – Southminster

Sundays and Public Holidays

                                                                       Note       33          33          33          33          33          33          33          33                                                                                                                                        
                                           Service Number    ECC    ECC    ECC    ECC    ECC    ECC    ECC    ECC                                                                                                                   
Broomfield Hospital                                         —      0935    1135    1335    1535    1735    1935    2135                                                                                                                   
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                           —      0941    1141    1341    1541    1741    1941    2141                                                                                                                   
Chelmsford, Bus Station                         arr      —      0947    1147    1347    1547    1747    1947    2147                                                                                                                   
Chelmsford, Bus Station                       dep    0748    0948    1148    1348    1548    1748    1948    2148                                                                                                                   
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0758    0958    1158    1358    1558    1758    1958    2158                                                                                                                   
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0808    1008    1208    1408    1608    1808    2008    2208                                                                                                                   
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           0814    1014    1214    1414    1614    1814    2014    2214                                                                                                                   
Maldon, All Saints Church                              0822    1022    1222    1422    1622    1822    2022    2222                                                                                                                   
Maldon, Milton Road                                      0828    1028    1228    1428    1628    1828    2028    2228                                                                                                                   
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    0838    1038    1238    1438    1638    1838    2038      —                                                                                                                     
Maylandsea, Post Office                                  0844    1044    1244    1444    1644    1844    2044      —                                                                                                                     
Mayland Mill                                                     0847    1047    1247    1447    1647    1847    2047      —                                                                                                                     
Steeple, Post Office                                         0850    1050    1250    1450    1650    1850    2050      —                                                                                                                     
Southminster, High Street                                0856    1056    1256    1456    1656    1856    2056      —                                                                                                                     
Southminster, Rail Station R                        0858    1058    1258    1458    1658    1858    2058      —                                                                                                                     

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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31B 31X Burnham – Chelmsford
via Maldon and Danbury
also including services 31 and 31C

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)

                                                                       Note                                                              SD                                                                                                                                                                                 
                                           Service Number      31        31       31X       31       31X     31X     31C     31X     31X     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X
Burnham, Clock Tower                                     —        —      0600      —        —      0700      —      0730    0805    0837      —      0922    0959    1025    1059    1125    1159    1225
Althorne, Fords Corner                                      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —      0903      —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Southminster, High Street                                  —        —      0611      —        —      0711                0741    0816    0848    0918    0933    1010    1036    1110    1136    1210    1236
Steeple, Post Office                                           —        —        —        —        —        —      0718      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Althorne, Post Office                                          —        —      0618      —        —      0718                0748    0823    0855    0925    0940    1017    1043    1117    1143    1217    1243
Mayland Mill                                                       —        —        —        —        —        —      0723      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Maylandsea, Post Office                                    —        —        —        —        —        —      0729      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                       —        —      0625      —        —      0725    0736    0755    0830    0901    0931    0946    1023    1049    1123    1149    1223    1249
Maldon, Milton Road                                      0540    0605    0636    0700    0730    0736                0806    0841    0912                0957                1100                1200                1300
Maldon, White Horse                                      0548    0613    0644    0708    0738    0744    0751    0814    0849    0920    0946    1005    1038    1108    1138    1208    1238    1308
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           0556    0621    0652    0716    0746    0752    0759    0822    0857    0928    0954    1013    1046    1116    1146    1216    1246    1316
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0601    0626    0658    0724    0754    0800    0805    0830    0905    0934    1000    1019    1052    1122    1152    1222    1252    1322
Brick Kiln Road                                                0607    0632    0705    0731    0801    0807    0817    0837    0912    0941    1007    1026    1059    1129    1159    1229    1259    1329
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0611    0636      —      0735      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0621    0646    0715    0750    0814    0820    0830    0850    0925    0952    1018    1037    1110    1140    1210    1240    1310    1340
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31B 31X Burnham – Chelmsford
via Maldon and Danbury
also including services 31 and 31C

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays) (continued)

                                                                       Note                                                                                                                                                                                                                    ECC                        
                                           Service Number    31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B       31       31X       31                      
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   1259    1325    1359    1425    1459    1525    1559    1625    1659    1745    1815    1842    1920      —      2020      —                      
Southminster, High Street                                1310    1336    1410    1436    1510    1536    1610    1636    1710    1756    1825    1852    1930      —      2030      —                      
Althorne, Post Office                                        1317    1343    1417    1443    1517    1543    1617    1643    1717    1803    1831    1858    1936      —      2036      —                      
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    1323    1349    1423    1449    1523    1549    1623    1649    1723    1809    1836    1903    1941      —      2041      —                      
Maldon, Milton Road                                         —      1400      —      1500      —      1600      —      1700      —      1820      —      1914      —      2020    2052    2152                    
Maldon, White Horse                                      1338    1408    1438    1508    1538    1608    1638    1708    1738    1828    1852    1922    1957    2028    2100    2200                    
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           1346    1416    1446    1516    1546    1616    1646    1716    1746    1836    1900    1930    2005    2036    2108    2208                    
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1352    1422    1452    1522    1552    1622    1652    1722    1752    1842    1905    1935    2010    2041    2113    2213                    
Brick Kiln Road                                                1359    1429    1459    1529    1559    1629    1659    1729    1759    1849    1912    1942    2017    2047    2120    2219                    
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                   —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —      2051      —      2223                    
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1410    1440    1510    1540    1610    1640    1710    1740    1810    1900    1920    1950    2025    2101    2128    2233                    

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
Sch Schooldays only
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31B 31X Burnham – Chelmsford
via Maldon and Danbury
also including services 31 and 31C

Saturdays

                                           Service Number      31       31X       31       31X     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31B
Burnham, Clock Tower                                     —      0615      —      0715    0825    0858    0925    0958    1025    1058    1125    1158    1225    1258    1325    1358    1425    1458
Southminster, High Street                                  —      0625      —      0725    0836    0909    0936    1009    1036    1109    1136    1209    1236    1309    1336    1409    1436    1509
Althorne, Post Office                                          —      0631      —      0731    0843    0916    0943    1016    1043    1116    1143    1216    1243    1316    1343    1416    1443    1516
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                       —      0636      —      0736    0849    0922    0949    1022    1049    1122    1149    1222    1249    1322    1349    1422    1449    1522
Maldon, Milton Road                                      0618    0647    0718    0747    0900      —      1000      —      1100      —      1200      —      1300      —      1400      —      1500      —
Maldon, White Horse                                      0625    0655    0725    0755    0908    0938    1008    1038    1108    1138    1208    1238    1308    1338    1408    1438    1508    1538
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           0633    0703    0733    0803    0916    0946    1016    1046    1116    1146    1216    1246    1316    1346    1416    1446    1516    1546
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0638    0708    0738    0808    0922    0952    1022    1052    1122    1152    1222    1252    1322    1352    1422    1452    1522    1552
Brick Kiln Road                                                0645    0715    0745    0815    0929    0959    1029    1059    1129    1159    1229    1259    1329    1359    1429    1459    1529    1559
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0649      —      0749      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0659    0723    0759    0823    0940    1010    1040    1110    1140    1210    1240    1310    1340    1410    1440    1510    1540    1610
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31B 31X Burnham – Chelmsford
via Maldon and Danbury
also including services 31 and 31C

Saturdays (continued)

                                                                       Note                                                                                                                                               ECC                                                                                             
                                           Service Number    31X     31B     31X     31B     31X     31X     31X     31X       31       31X       31                                                                                 
Burnham, Clock Tower                                   1525    1558    1625    1658    1725    1755    1825    1920      —      2020      —                                                                                  
Southminster, High Street                                1536    1609    1636    1709    1736    1805    1835    1930      —      2030      —                                                                                  
Althorne, Post Office                                        1543    1616    1643    1716    1743    1811    1841    1936      —      2036      —                                                                                  
Latchingdon, Red Lion                                    1549    1622    1649    1722    1749    1816    1846    1941      —      2041      —                                                                                  
Maldon, Milton Road                                      1600      —      1700      —      1800    1827    1857    1952    2020    2052    2150                                                                               
Maldon, White Horse                                      1608    1638    1708    1738    1808    1835    1905    2000    2028    2100    2158                                                                               
Woodham Mortimer, Post Office Road           1616    1646    1716    1746    1816    1843    1913    2008    2036    2108    2206                                                                               
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1622    1652    1722    1752    1822    1848    1918    2013    2041    2113    2211                                                                               
Brick Kiln Road                                                1629    1659    1729    1759    1829    1855    1925    2020    2047    2120    2217                                                                               
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                   —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —      2051      —      2221                                                                               
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1640    1710    1740    1810    1840    1903    1933    2028    2101    2128    2231                                                                               

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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33          Southminster – Chelmsford – Broomfield Hospital

Sundays and Public Holidays

                                                                       Note      ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC                                                                                                                         
                                           Service Number      33        33        33        33        33        33        33        33        33                                                                                                         
Southminster, Rail Station R                            —      0901    1101    1301    1501    1701    1901    2101      —                                                                                                         
Southminster, High Street                                  —      0903    1103    1303    1503    1703    1903    2103      —                                                                                                         
Steeple, Post Office                                           —      0909    1109    1309    1509    1709    1909    2109      —                                                                                                         
Mayland Mill                                                       —      0912    1112    1312    1512    1712    1912    2112      —                                                                                                         
Maylandsea Post Office                                     —      0915    1115    1315    1515    1715    1915    2115      —                                                                                                         
Latchingdon Red Lion                                        —      0921    1121    1321    1521    1721    1921    2121      —                                                                                                         
Maldon, Milton Road                                         —      0931    1131    1331    1531    1731    1931    2131    2235                                                                                                       
Maldon, White Horse                                        —      0938    1138    1338    1538    1738    1938    2138    2241                                                                                                       
W Mortimer Post Office Road                           —      0946    1146    1346    1546    1746    1946    2146    2249                                                                                                       
Danbury Eves Corner                                         —      0952    1152    1352    1552    1752    1952    2152    2255                                                                                                       
Great Baddow Blue Lion                                    —      1002    1202    1402    1602    1802    2002    2202    2305                                                                                                       
Chelmsford, Bus Station                         arr      —      1012    1212    1412    1612    1812    2012    2212    2315                                                                                                       
Chelmsford, Bus Station                       dep    0813    1013    1213    1413    1613    1813    2013      —        —                                                                                                         
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                         0820    1020    1220    1420    1620    1820    2020      —        —                                                                                                         
Broomfield Hospital                                       0827    1027    1227    1427    1627    1827    2027      —        —                                                                                                         

Note:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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36          Chelmsford – South Woodham
via Danbury and Bicknacre

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)

                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0615    0640    0655    0740    0830    0850    0920    0950    1020    1050    1120    1150    1220    1250    1320    1350    1420    1450
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0623    0648    0703    0750    0842    0902    0932    1002    1032    1102    1132    1202    1232    1302    1332    1402    1432    1502
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0632    0657    0712    0800    0852    0912    0942    1012    1042    1112    1142    1212    1242    1312    1342    1412    1442    1512
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0636    0701    0716    0805    0857    0917    0947    1017    1047    1117    1147    1217    1247    1317    1347    1417    1447    1517
South Woodham, Rail Station R                  0645    0710    0725    0815    0906    0926    0956    1026    1056    1126    1156    1226    1256    1326    1356    1426    1456    1526
South Woodham, Broughton Road                   —        —        —        —      0910    0930    1000    1030    1100    1130    1200    1230    1300    1330    1400    1430    1500    1530
South Woodham, Town Centre                      0650    0715    0730    0819    0914    0934    1004    1034    1104    1134    1204    1234    1304    1334    1404    1434    1504    1534

                                                                       Note    NSch      Sch                                                                                                        ECC       ECC       ECC                                                                               
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36                                                                      
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1520    1520    1555    1625    1655    1725    1755    1825    1925    2040    2140    2240                                                                   
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 1532    1533    1608    1638    1709    1739    1807    1837    1937    2050    2150    2250                                                                   
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1542    1546    1621    1651    1722    1752    1817    1847    1947    2100    2200    2300                                                                   
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    1547    1551    1626    1656    1727    1757    1822    1852    1952    2105    2205    2305                                                                   
South Woodham, Rail Station R                  1556    1600    1635    1705    1736    1806    1832    1902    2002    2115    2215    2315                                                                   
South Woodham, Broughton Road                 1600    1604    1639    1709      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —                                                                      
South Woodham, Town Centre                      1604    1608    1643    1713    1741    1811    1836    1906    2006    2119    2219    2319                                                                   

Notes: ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council    NSch Not Schooldays    Sch Schooldays only
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36          Chelmsford – South Woodham
via Danbury and Bicknacre

Saturdays

                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0655    0725    0755    0825    0850    0920    0950    1020    1050    1120    1150    1220    1250    1320    1350    1420    1450    1520
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0703    0733    0803    0833    0902    0932    1002    1032    1102    1135    1205    1235    1305    1335    1405    1435    1505    1532
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0712    0742    0812    0842    0912    0942    1012    1042    1112    1145    1215    1245    1315    1345    1415    1445    1515    1542
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0717    0747    0817    0847    0917    0947    1017    1047    1117    1150    1220    1250    1320    1350    1420    1450    1520    1547
South Woodham, Rail Station R                  0727    0757    0827    0857    0927    0957    1027    1057    1127    1200    1230    1300    1330    1400    1430    1500    1530    1557
South Woodham, Broughton Road                   —        —        —        —      0931    1001    1031    1101    1131    1204    1234    1304    1334    1404    1434    1504    1534      —
South Woodham, Town Centre                      0731    0801    0831    0901    0934    1004    1034    1104    1134    1207    1237    1307    1337    1407    1437    1507    1537    1601

                                                                       Note                                                             ECC       ECC       ECC                                                                                                                                                    
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36                                                                                                                                 
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1620    1720    1825    1920    2040    2140    2240                                                                                                                               
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 1632    1732    1837    1932    2050    2150    2250                                                                                                                               
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1642    1742    1847    1942    2100    2200    2300                                                                                                                               
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    1647    1747    1852    1947    2105    2205    2305                                                                                                                               
South Woodham, Rail Station R                  1657    1757    1902    1957    2115    2215    2315                                                                                                                               
South Woodham, Town Centre                      1701    1801    1906    2001    2119    2219    2319                                                                                                                               

Notes: ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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36         Broomfield Hospital – Chelmsford – Sth Woodham
via Danbury and Bicknacre

Sundays and Public Holidays

                                                                       Note      ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC                                                                                                                                                    
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36                                                                                                                                 
Broomfield Hospital                                       0835    1035    1235    1435    1635    1835    2035                                                                                                                               
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                         0841    1041    1241    1441    1641    1841    2041                                                                                                                               
Chelmsford, Bus Station                         arr    0847    1047    1247    1447    1647    1847    2047                                                                                                                               
Chelmsford, Bus Station                       dep    0848    1048    1248    1448    1648    1848    2048                                                                                                                               
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0858    1058    1258    1458    1658    1858    2058                                                                                                                               
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0908    1108    1308    1508    1708    1908    2108                                                                                                                               
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0914    1114    1314    1514    1714    1914    2114                                                                                                                               
South Woodham, Rail Station R                  0924    1124    1324    1524    1724    1924    2124                                                                                                                               
South Woodham, Town Centre                       0928    1128    1328    1528    1728    1928    2128                                                                                                                               
South Woodham, Broughton Road                 0931    1131    1331    1531    1731      —        —                                                                                                                                 
South Woodham, Marsh Farm Park              0934    1134    1334    1534    1734      —        —                                                                                                                                 

Notes:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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36          South Woodham – Chelmsford
via Bicknacre and Danbury
including 36X journey

Mondays to Fridays (except Public Holidays)

                                                                       Note                                 Sch      NSch                    Sch      NSch                                                                                                                                                   
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36       36X       36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36
South Woodham, Town Centre                      0625    0653    0719    0724    0727    0735    0745    0822    0919    0939    1009    1039    1109    1139    1209    1239    1309    1339
South Woodham, Broughton Road                   —        —      0722    0727      —        —        —        —      0922    0942    1012    1042    1112    1142    1212    1242    1312    1342
South Woodham, Rail Station R                    0629    0657    0728    0733    0733    0741    0750    0828    0926    0946    1016    1046    1116    1146    1216    1246    1316    1346
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0639    0707    0738    0743      —      0753    0801    0840    0936    0956    1026    1056    1126    1156    1226    1256    1326    1356
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0644    0712    0744    0748      —      0800    0806    0847    0941    1001    1031    1101    1131    1201    1231    1301    1331    1401
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0653    0723    0754    0758      —      0810    0816    0857    0952    1012    1042    1112    1142    1212    1242    1312    1342    1412
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0705    0735    0810    0810    0805    0828    0829    0915    1004    1024    1054    1124    1154    1224    1254    1324    1354    1424

                                                                       Note                                 Sch      NSch      Sch      NSch                                                                                                                    ECC       ECC                        
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36          
South Woodham, Town Centre                      1409    1439    1509    1509    1539    1539    1610    1645    1715    1744    1814    1843    1909    2009    2121    2221    2321        
South Woodham, Broughton Road                 1412    1442    1512    1512    1542    1542      —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —        —          
South Woodham, Rail Station R                    1416    1446    1516    1516    1546    1546    1615    1650    1720    1748    1818    1847    1913    2013    2125    2225    2325        
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    1426    1456    1526    1526    1556    1556    1624    1659    1729    1758    1828    1857    1923    2023    2135    2235    2335        
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1431    1501    1531    1531    1601    1601    1629    1704    1734    1803    1833    1902    1928    2028    2140    2240    2340        
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 1442    1512    1542    1542    1612    1612    1639    1714    1744    1814    1844    1912    1938    2038    2150    2250    2350        
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1454    1524    1557    1554    1627    1624    1654    1729    1759    1826    1856    1920    1946    2046    2158    2258    2358        
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36          South Woodham – Chelmsford
via Bicknacre and Danbury
including 36X journey

Saturdays

                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36
South Woodham, Town Centre                      0734    0804    0834    0910    0939    1009    1039    1109    1139    1209    1239    1309    1339    1409    1439    1509    1539    1604
South Woodham, Broughton Road                   —        —        —        —      0942    1012    1042    1112    1142    1212    1242    1312    1342    1412    1442    1512    1542        
South Woodham, Rail Station R                    0738    0808    0838    0914    0946    1016    1046    1116    1146    1216    1246    1316    1346    1416    1446    1516    1546    1608
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0748    0818    0848    0924    0956    1026    1056    1126    1156    1226    1256    1326    1356    1426    1456    1526    1556    1618
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0753    0823    0853    0929    1001    1031    1101    1131    1201    1231    1301    1331    1401    1431    1501    1531    1601    1623
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0803    0833    0903    0939    1012    1042    1112    1142    1212    1242    1312    1342    1412    1442    1512    1542    1612    1633
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                0815    0845    0915    0951    1024    1054    1124    1154    1224    1254    1324    1354    1424    1454    1524    1554    1624    1645

                                                                       Note                                                             ECC       ECC
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36
South Woodham, Town Centre                      1704    1804    1909    2004    2121    2221
South Woodham, Rail Station R                    1708    1808    1913    2008    2125    2225
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    1718    1818    1923    2018    2135    2235
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      1723    1823    1928    2023    2140    2240
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 1733    1833    1938    2033    2150    2250
Chelmsford, Bus Station                                1745    1845    1946    2041    2158    2258

Notes:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
NSch Not Schooldays
Sch Schooldays only
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36         Sth Woodham – Chelmsford – Broomfield Hospital
via Danbury and Bicknacre

Sundays and Public Holidays

                                                                       Note      ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC       ECC
                                           Service Number      36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36        36
South Woodham, Marsh Farm Park                 —      1027    1227    1427    1627    1827      —        —        —
South Woodham, Broughton Road                   —      1030    1230    1430    1630    1830      —        —        —
South Woodham, Town Centre                       0833    1033    1233    1433    1633    1833    1945      —      2145
South Woodham, Rail Station R                    0837    1037    1237    1437    1637    1837    1949      —      2149
Bicknacre, White Swan                                    0847    1047    1247    1447    1647    1847    1959      —      2159
Danbury, Eves Corner                                      0852    1052    1252    1452    1652    1852    2004      —      2204
Great Baddow, Blue Lion                                 0902    1102    1302    1502    1702    1902    2014      —      2214
Chelmsford, Bus Station                         arr    0912    1112    1312    1512    1712    1912    2024      —      2224
Chelmsford, Bus Station                       dep    0913    1113    1313    1513    1713    1913      —      2113      —
Broomfield Road, Skerry Rise                         0920    1120    1320    1520    1720    1920      —      2120      —
Broomfield Hospital                                       0927    1127    1327    1527    1727    1927      —      2127      —

Notes:
ECC Journey operated under contract to Essex County Council
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